Mon. Not. R. Astron. Soc. 347, 307–315 (2004)
Long-term photometric study of the W UMa binary star V523 Cas
X. B. Zhang� and R. X. Zhang
National Astronomical Observatories, Chinese Academy of Sciences, Beijing 100012, China
Accepted 2003 September 10. Received 2003 September 10; in original form 2003 July 23
ABSTRACT
We present a long-term photoelectric and charge-coupled device (CCD) photometric study of
the short-period W UMa star V523 Cas made from 1986 to 2000. The orbital-period changes

scope with a three-channel photometer. We used the star GSC
3257−1262 (α2000 = 00h40m15s, δ2000 = +50◦07′15′′) as com-
parison. No check star was monitored for instrumental reasons.
The exposure times were set as 10 s. A single V filter was used.
The charge-coupled device (CCD) photometry in 2000 was car-
ried out also on the 85-cm telescope with a red-sensitive Thomson
TH7782 576 × 384 CCD photometer (Wei, Chen & Jiang 1990;
Zhang, Zhang & Fang 2002; Zhang & Zhang 2003). A Johnson V
filter was used. The exposure time was 30 s for each measurement.
The comparison and check stars are the same as that used for the
1986–1994 observations. The data reductions for the 1996 and 2000
observations were made following that described by Zhang et al.
(2002).
Table 1. Information on the observations of V523 Cas.
Year Obs. time (UT) Telescope Photometer Filter Comparison Note
1986 Dec. 5, 6 60 cm single channel B, V GSC 3257−1068 LC1986
1988 Nov. 19, 20, 21 60 cm single channel B, V GSC 3257−1068 LC1988
1990 Dec. 15, 17 60 cm single channel B, V GSC 3257−1068 LC1990
1991 Oct. 8, 11 60 cm single channel B, V GSC 3257−1068 no complete LC
1992 Jan. 7, 8, 13 60 cm single channel B, V GSC 3257−1068 LC1992a
1992 Oct. 20, 22 60 cm single channel B, V GSC 3257−1068 LC1992b
Nov. 19, 20 60 cm single channel B, V
1994 Jan. 3, 4, 6 60 cm single channel B, V GSC 3257−1068 LC1994
1996 Dec. 17, 18 85 cm three channel V GSC 3257−1262 LC1996
2000 Sep. 16 85 cm CCD V GSC 3257−1068 LC2000
3 T H E O R B I TA L - P E R I O D C H A N G E
A total of 47 epochs of minimum light were determined from our
data, including 24 primary and 23 secondary eclipses. By using the